
 

 

 
 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 19 August 2021 6.00 pm Virtual meeting via Zoom 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Pat Vaughan (Vice-Chair), 
David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Rebecca Longbottom, 
Laura McWilliams, Lucinda Preston, Christopher Reid and 
Loraine Woolley 
 

Substitute members: 
 

Councillors Adrianna McNulty and Helena Mair 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson (Chief Finance Officer), Pat 
Jukes, Simon Walters (Strategic Director of Communities and 
Environment), Martin Walmsley (Head of Shared Revenues and 
Benefits), Tracey Parker, Angela Andrews (Chief Executive & 
Town Clerk), Caroline Bird (Community Services Manager) and 
Colleen Warren 
 

Join from a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone or Android device: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87693567428?pwd=T2Juam1UcmFJWjNBaHdQdmJNWkRiZz09 

Passcode: 969400 
 

Alternatively, please  join by phone: Dial  0330 088 5830 , quoting the following details as prompted: 
Webinar ID: 876 9356 7428 

Passcode: 969400 

 
AGENDA 

SECTION A Pages  

1.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, when 
declaring interests members must disclose the existence and nature of the 
interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) or personal 
and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

2.  Confirmation of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 23 June 2021  
 

3 - 10 

3.  Operational Performance Report Q1 2021/22  
 

11 - 46 

4.  Income and Arrears Monitoring  
 

47 - 54 

Public Document Pack

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87693567428?pwd=T2Juam1UcmFJWjNBaHdQdmJNWkRiZz09


 

 

5.  Financial Performance - Quarter 1 2021/22  
 

To 
Follow 

6.  Work Programme for 2021/22  
 

55 - 68 

7.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review  
 

69 - 72 

8.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following item(s)
[...]
managed through 
appropriate services. We were now looking at further resources in 
supporting tenancies. 
 
It was not fair to categorise sofa surfers as not being homeless as they did 
not have proper living conditions. Vulnerable clients should get help from 
other Councils rather than being given priority over local people seeking 
accommodation. 
Officer Response: It must be understood that this situation was not of our 
making as it was controlled by government legislation. We did refer clients 
back to their own areas. 
 
It was understood there had been a reduction in Housing Related Support. 
Officer Response:  Yes, the contract for funding this service had been 
reduced by £1m at the start of 2020/21 but delayed until October 2020 due 
to the pandemic. 
Councillor Nannestad, Portfolio Holder for Quality Housing added that 
there was government money available under the ‘everyone in’ campaign’ 
and provision of ‘move on’ accommodation for homeless people, although 
additional funding was required for Housing Related Support. 
 

RESOLVED that the content of the update report be noted. 
 

11.  Work Programme 2021/22  
 

8



The Chair  
 

a. presented the work programme for the Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee 
for 2021/22 as detailed at Appendix A of the report 
 

b. advised that this was an opportunity for committee to suggest other items 
to be included on the work programme. 

 

RESOLVED that the content of the work programme be noted. 
 

12.  Exclusion Of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
exempt or confidential information.  
 

13.  Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 4 2020/21  
 

Yvonne Fox, Assistant Director of Housing 
 

a. presented the Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee with an end of year report 
on performance indicators for the
[...]
ormal performance reporting was limited in the first half of 2020/21, we 
restarted reporting in quarter four and we are now able to report performance 
figures for our key services and have resumed our usual performance reporting 
format. Thus this report will present the performance of service areas and 
directorates against our agreed performance measures and targets, as well as 
corporate performance measures. 
 

4. The data appendices 
 

4.1 The full report is attached as Appendix A, with the Strategic Measures Dashboard 
attached as Appendix B. It provides a summary table of results by directorate plus 
a narrative summary of performance for quarter one for each of the key services.  
 

4.2 The written report focuses mainly on service areas that have surpassed or not met 
their targets. It offers commentary on why this is the case and what steps are in 
place to remedy any issues.  
 

5. Strategic Priorities  
 

11

Item No. 3



5.1 Let’s drive inclusive economic growth;  Let’s reduce all kinds of inequality;  Let’s 
deliver quality housing;  Let’s enhance our remarkable place; Let’s address the 
challenge of climate change – As this report is purely concerned with service  
performance there are no direct impacts on Strategic Priorities, although clearly the 
better the performance the more services can contribute towards priorities. 
 

6. Organisational Impacts  
 

6.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) - there are no direct financial 
implications as a result of this report.  Further details on the Council’s financial 
position can be found in the financial performance quarterly report elsewhere on 
the agenda. 
 

6.2 
 
 
6.3 
 

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules - There are no direct legal 
implications 
 
Equality, Diversity and Human Rights There are no direct equality implications as 
a result of this report.   
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all 
individuals when carrying
[...]
&MeasureID=371&rs%3AParameterLanguage=
http://colc-ssrs/ReportServer?%2FPerformance%20Information%20Management%20System%2FDetailReport&MeasureID=372&rs%3AParameterLanguage=
http://colc-ssrs/ReportServer?%2FPerformance%20Information%20Management%20System%2FDetailReport&MeasureID=373&rs%3AParameterLanguage=
http://colc-ssrs/ReportServer?%2FPerformance%20Information%20Management%20System%2FDetailReport&MeasureID=374&rs%3AParameterLanguage=
http://colc-ssrs/ReportServer?%2FPerformance%20Information%20Management%20System%2FDetailReport&MeasureID=375&rs%3AParameterLanguage=
http://colc-ssrs/ReportServer?%2FPerformance%20Information%20Management%20System%2FDetailReport&MeasureID=377&rs%3AParameterLanguage=
http://colc-ssrs/ReportServer?%2FPerformance%20Information%20Management%20System%2FDetailReport&MeasureID=385&rs%3AParameterLanguage=
http://colc-ssrs/ReportServer?%2FPerformance%20Information%20Management%20System%2FDetailReport&MeasureID=399&rs%3AParameterLanguage=
http://colc-ssrs/ReportServer?%2FPerformance%20Information%20Management%20System%2FDetailReport&MeasureID=400&rs%3AParameterLanguage=


PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19 AUGUST 2021 
  
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

INCOME AND ARREARS MONITORING 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

MARTIN WALMSLEY, HEAD OF SHARED REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To update Members on the position with regard to amounts of monies owed to the 

City Council as at 1st April 2021, (and Business Improvement District (BID) levy to 
the end of June 2021). 

 
2. 

 
Executive Summary     
 

2.1 This update is provided to Members of this Committee each year once all figures 
have been collated. 

 
2.2 The report summarises the in-year collection of Council Tax, Business Rates, the 

Business Improvement District (BID) levy, Housing Rents, Former Tenant Rent 
Arrears, Sundry Debtors and Housing Benefit Overpayments to the 31st March 2021, 
and sets out the arrears brought forward position at 1st April 2021, (BID to the end of 
June 2021). 
 

2.3 The impacts of Covid-19 have, understandably, been significant with regard to 
impacting on collecting monies due to the Council – with many businesses and 
taxpayers suffering financial hardship.  This in turn impacts on officers’ ability to 
recover monies in as prompt manner as would have been the case in previous 
years. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

2020/21 was a year of unprecedented challenges for the Revenues and Benefits 
service, mainly due to the Covid-19 pandemic, but also due to the continuing rollout 
of Universal Credit in Lincoln as well as the cumulative effect of welfare reforms.  
 

  
4. Council Tax Collection 
  
4.1 The Council Tax net collectable debit for 2020/21 after Council Tax Support, 

discounts and exemptions had been granted was £45,062,366. This is an increase 
of £727,545 from 2019/20. 
 

4.2 Total payments received in respect of 2020/21 were £42,711,912  This is an 
increase of £190,894 from 2019/20. 

 
4.3 

 
For the financial year 2020/21, in-year collection is down by 1.99%, compared to 

47

Item No. 4



2019/20.  2020/21 in-year collection is 94.78%, compared to 96.77% in 2019/20.  
Due to the financial impacts of Covid-19 on residents’ incomes, officers have been 
allowing deferrals of payments in relevant circumstances, although this means that 
these deferred monies will still need to be collected – however over an extended 
period.  Also, only two court dates were available during 2020/21 (due to Covid-19 
restrictions) – this compares to previous years when courts have been utilisied on a 
monthly basis.  The lack of court action understandably impacted on officers’ ability 
to progress recovery action for Council Tax. 
 
Therefore, in the current climate, this reduced level of collection is not unexpected.  
Whilst every effort is being made to collect monies due, this is a real challenge – 
and, with the latest Covid-19 lockdown ‘lifting’ being part of a longer-term roa
[...]
 set out in 4.4 above, 
the Council Tax due in 2020/21 and not collected, court costs raised in 2020/21 and 
still unpaid, other adjustments made in 2020/21 in respect of previous years, and 

48



excludes any credits held.   
 
4.6 

 
In terms of the amount of Council Tax written-out during the financial year 2020/21 
(which could be outstanding Council Tax from any financial year), the figure was 
£182,156.  This compares to £206,855 written-out during 2019/20. 

 
4.7 

 
It is important to note that just because a debt has been written-out, this does not 
mean it cannot be written back on and collected if new information is received.  
During 2020/21, £7,863 was written back on.  

 
5. 

 
Business Rates Collection 

 
5.1 

 
The Business Rates net collectable debit for 2020/21 after empty voids, charity 
entitlements and other reliefs had been granted was £18,520,249.  This is a 
decrease of £26,029,198 from 2019/20.  However, a key factor to be considered is 
that the key reason for this reduction in net collectable debit for 2020/21, was due to 
the new ‘Expanded Retail Discount’ (ERD) – which totalled £27,223,525 for 2020/21. 
 

5.2 Total payments received in respect of 2020/21 were £18,328,636.  This is a 
decrease of £25,979,471 from 2019/20.  The key reason again for this, was the 
significant award of ERD. 

  
5.3 
 
 
5.4 

Business Rates arrears brought forward from all previous years at 1st April 2020 was 
£1,076,583.70 .  By 31st March 2021 these arrears had decreased to £456,079. 
 
The table below shows comparisons between 2019/20 and 2020/21 in respect of;  
in-year collection rate, arrears brought forward and number of arrears cases. 
 
 

Business Rates 2019/20 2020/21 Increase/ 
(Decrease) 
 

Collection Rate 98.89% 98.97% 0.08% 

    

Arrears @ 1st April 
(Value) 

£1,076,584 £880,830.53 Decrease 
195,753.47 

    

Arrears @ 1st April 
(Cases) 

103 94 Decrease 
9 

 
The improvement in collection rate is largely due to the demographi
[...]
andemic cannot be underestimated.  Also, to put the reduction in collection into 
context, the 5.60% reduction in collection equates to £23,012.  Informal feedback 
received indicates that the outturn performance of 91.69% is favourable compared 
to a number of other BID areas in the country. 
 

 
Year ending 30th June 
2021 
 

 
91.69% 

 
 

Decrease  
5.60%  

 Year ending 30th June 
2020 
 

 
97.29% 

 

 
 
7. 

 
 
Housing Rents Collection 

 
7.1 

 
The net Housing Rent debit for 2020/21 (collectable rent) excluding Housing 
Benefits, Universal Credit and other adjustments was £14,453,666 of which 97.60% 
was collected. This is a decrease of 0.17% on 2019/20 collection of 97.77%. 
 

7.2 For administration purposes, Housing Rent Arrears are split between ‘current’ and 
‘former’ tenants. The table below shows comparisons between 2019/20 and 2020/21 
in respect of:  in-year collection rate, arrears brought forward and number of arrears 
cases. 
 

Housing Rents 2019/20 2020/21 Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

 

Collection Rate 97.77% 97.60% - 0.17% 

50



(including 
arrears/credits b/f) 

Collection Rate 
(excluding 
arrears/credits b/f) 

100.00% 99.46% - 0.54% 

    

Arrears @ 1st April 
(Value) 

£1,794,240 £1,985,838 + £191,598 

        - Current £825,238 £1,060,439 + £235,201 

        - Former £969,002 £925,399 - £43,603 

    

Arrears @ 1st April 
(Cases) 

2,346 2,440 + 94 

 
 

7.3 Central government’s restrictions on enforcement action for rent arrears in response 
to the Covid-19 pandemic has meant a challenging year for income collection.  
Whilst Tenancy Services has continued to support tenants through the Hardship 
Fund, Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) and general advice and guidance, it 
has not permitted the team to take robust action when tenants have the means to 
pay but fail to do so. 
 
In year collection as of the end of March reached 99.46% ahead of the 98% 
collection target. 
 
Arrears overall increased to £1,060,439 compared to £825,237 at the end of March 
2020, an increase of £235,201 resulting in arrears as a % of the debit standing at 
3.75%, only marginally ahead of the 3.65% target. 
 
Universal Credit claims for City of Lincoln Council tenants have continued to 
increase with 727 more Universal Credit claims this financial year with arrears 
across all 2,145 claims standing at £625,765, an increase of £222,100 compared to 
the same point last year. 
 
Tenancy Services continue to focus on rent collection and income maximisation for 
tenants and are committed to reducing the arrears over this coming financial year. 
 

7.4 Former tenant arrears collection for 2020/21 was 38.33%. 
 

 
8. 
 

 
Sundry Debtors Collection 

8.1 A total of 11,714 new debtor accounts were raised in 2020/21 amounting to 
£14,390,333 in cash terms. 
 

8.2 The table below shows comparisons between 2019/20 and 2020/21 in respect of 
arrears brought forward and number of arrears cases. 
 

Sundry Debtors 2019/20 2020/21 Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

 

Arrears @ 1st April £2,502,273 £3,522,367  £1,020,094 

51



(Value) 

    

Arrears @ 1st April 
(Cases) 

3,771 4291 Increase  
520 

 

  
Sundry debt invoices to the value of £4,808,624.58 were raised in March 2021, with 
expectation that some of these would not be paid in year (i.e. in 2020/21).  The 
collection rate for 2020/21 was 84.84% - this is a decrease from 2019/20 of 6.2%.  
The issue of raising large invoices towards the end of the financial year has been an 
ongoing problem for collection as these invoices are not due to be paid for 
approximately 28 days and businesses do not generally pay as soon as they get the 
bill.  Therefore raising an invoice in March 2021 would generally mean that this is 
not paid before 1st April 2021.  For the year 2020/211, 33% of the annual debt was 
raised in March 2021.  
 

9. Housing Benefit Overpayments Collection 
 
9.1 

 
The balance of outstanding Housing Benefit Overpayments as at 1st April 2021 was 
£3,153,5
[...]
dure Rules apply? 
 

No 

How many appendices 
does the report contain? 
 
 

None 
 

List of Background 
Papers: 
 

None 

Lead Officer: Martin Walmsley, Head of Shared Revenues and Benefits, 
Telephone 01522 873597 

 

53



This page is intentionally blank.



  

 
PEFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 AUGUST 2021  

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2021/22  

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER:  
 

CLARE STAIT, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present members with the Performance Scrutiny Committee work programme 

for 2021/22 (Appendix A). 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 

The work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee is put forward 
annually for approval by Council. The work programme is then regularly updated 
throughout the year in consultation with the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
and its chair. 
 
Items have been scheduled in accordance with the existing work programme 
and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which the most up-to-date 
information can be reported to the committee.  
 
The work programme includes the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 
 
 

That members offer any relevant comments or changes on the proposed work 
programme. 

  
 

Key Decision No 
 

Do the Exempt Information Categories 
Apply 
 

No 

Call In and Urgency: Is the decision one 
to which Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 
 

 
No 

Does the report contain Appendices? 
 

Yes 

If Yes, how many Appendices? 
 

1 
 

Lead Officer:  Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 873239 

 

55

Item No. 6



This page is intentionally blank.



  

 

Performance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021-22 

 
 
 
 
22 June 2021 

Item(s) 

 

Responsible 
Person(s) 

Strategic Priority/ Comments 

Standard Items 

Financial Performance (Detailed): Outturn 2020/21 Quarter 4  Jaclyn Gibson/ Colleen 
Warren 

Quarterl
[...]
OR: 
 

JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To provide Members with a status report of the revised Strategic Risk Register as 
at the end of the first quarter 2021/22.  
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 

An update of the Strategic Risk Register was developed under the risk management 
approach of ‘risk appetite’, was last presented Members in June 2021 and contained 
sixteen strategic risks.  
 

2.2 Since reporting to Members in June, the Strategic Risk Register has been refreshed 
and updated by the Corporate Management Team for the financial year 2021/22.  
The Strategic Risk Register reflects the significant change in circumstances in 
which the Council has been operating since the onset of the pandemic and the 
different challenges and opportunities it faces. This review has identified that there 
have been some positive movement in the register, with the removal of one green 
risk and the merging of a number of other risks to more accurately reflect the 
Council’s strategic risks. 
 

2.3 
 

The updated Register is contained with Part B of this agenda, it contains thirteen 
strategic risks which are listed below, along with details of relevant mitigations. 
 

3. Strategic Risks 
 

3.1 The Strategic Risk Register now contains thirteen existing risks, as follows: 
 

1) Failure to engage & influence effectively the Council’s strategic partners, 
council staff and all stakeholders to deliver against e.g. Council’s Vision 
2025. 
  

2) Failure to deliver a sustainable Medium-Term Financial Strategy (that 
supports delivery of Vision 2025). 

 
3) Failure to deliver the Towards Financial Sustainability Programme whilst 

ensuring the resilience of the Council. 
 

4) Failure to ensure compliance with statutory duties/functions and appropriate 
governance arrangements are in place. 

 

69

Item No. 7



5) Failure to protect the local authority's vision 2025 due to changing structures 
and relationships in local government and impact on size, scale and scope 
of the Council. 
 

6) Unable to meet the emerging changes required in the Council’s culture, 
behaviour and skills to support the delivery of the council’s Vision 2020/2025 
and the transformational journey to one Council approach. 

 
7) Insufficient levels of resilience and capacity exist in order to deliver key 

strategic projects & services within the Council. 
 

8) Decline in the economic prosperity within the City Centre. 
 

9) Failure to deliver key strategic projects. 
 

10) Failure of the Council’s key contractors and partners to remain sustainable 
and continue to deliver value for money 
 

11) Failure to put in place safe working practices and social distancing measures 
to protect officers and service users. 
 

12) Failure to protect the vulnerable in relation to the Council’s PREVENT and 
safeguarding duties. 
 

13) Failure to mitigate against the risk of a successful cyber-attack against the 
council 

 
3.2 Following review of the Strategic Risk Register the following risk, assessed as 

green, has now been removed from the register, although there are some ongoing 
mitigations which will be addressed through operational/project risk registers: 
 

Failure to mitigate against the implications for the Council following the 
outcome of Brexit. 
 

The review also identified the following risks that have been merged together: 
 

Failure to work in partnership to sustain support to vulnerable residents post 
COVID19 – this risk has now been merged into risk No. 1 in relation to the 
reducing all kinds of inequality strategic priority. 
 
Failure to comply with current safeguarding legislation and procedures and  
Failure to Meet the councils PREVENT duties – these two risks have been 
merged together as Failure to protect the vulnerable. 

 
3.3 The assessed level of each of these thirteen risks is as follows: 

 
Risk No. Risk Rating Likelihood Impact 

8 Red/High Almost Certain Critical 

2, 3, 10, 12 & 13 Red/Hi

Minutes of the meeting


Performance Scrutiny Committee 19 August 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor David Clarkson, 
Councillor Thomas Dyer, Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Lucinda Preston, 
Councillor Christopher Reid and Councillor 
Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Laura McWilliams 
 

 
20.  Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Income and Arrears Monitoring'. Reason: His daughter worked in the 
Welfare Advice Team of the City of Lincoln Council.  
 
Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Financial Performance - Quarterly Monitoring'. Reason: His 
granddaughter worked in the Finance Department of the City of Lincoln Council.  
 

21.  Minutes from the Previous Meeting held on 15 July 2021  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 be confirmed. 
 

22.  Confirmation of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 23 June 2021  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2021 be noted. 
 

23.  Operational Performance Report Q1 2021/22  
 

Pat Jukes, Business Manager Corporate Policy: 
 

a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee with an outturn summary of 
the Council’s Performance in Q1 of 2021/22 
 

b) explained that the full report was attached as Appendix A, with the 
Strategic Measures Dashboard attached as Appendix B. It provided a 
summary table of results by Directorate plus a narrative summary of 
performance for quarter one for each of the key services 
 

c) invited members’ comments and questions. 
 

Comment: Members commented that the report format and layout was good. It 
was really easy to read and the document was very informative. It answered any 
questions that the committee may have had. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

24.  Income and Arrears Monitoring  
 

Martin Walmsley, Head of Shared Revenues and Benefits;  
 



a) provided members with an update on the position regarding amounts of 
monies owed to the City Council as at 1st April 2021, (and Business 
Improvement District (BID) levy to the end of June 2021) 
 

b) highlighted that: 
 

 The net collectable debit for 2020/21 after Council Tax Support, 
discounts and exemptions had been granted was £45,062,366, 
amounting to an increase of £727,545 from 2019/20. 

 Total payments received in respect of 2020/21 were £42,711,912 
amounting to an increase of £190,894 from 2019/20. 

 Council Tax arrears brought forward from all previous years at 1st 
April 2020 totalled £4,241,814. By 31st March 2020 these arrears 
decreased by £1,505,935. 

 
c) explained that 

 

 The net Business Rates collectable debit for 2020/21 after empty 
voids, charity entitlements and other reliefs had been granted was 
£18,520,249. This was a decrease of £26,029,198 from 2019/20.  

 Total payments received in respect of 2020/21 were £18,328,636. 
This was a decrease of £25,979,471 from 2019/20. 

 
d) advised that the City of Lincoln Council was responsible for the 

administration and collection of the BID Levy and the net collectable debit 
raised in respect of the levy was £410,941 
 

e) explained that the net Housing Rent debit for 2020/21 (collectable rent) 
excluding Housing Benefits and other adjustments was £14,453,666 of 
which 97.60% was collected, amounting to a decrease of 0.17% on 
2019/20 collection of 97.77% 
 

f) highlighted that a total of 11,714 new debtor accounts were raised in 
2020/21 amounting to £14,390,333 in cash terms 
 

g) explained that the balance of outstanding Housing Benefit Overpayments 
as at 1st April 2021 was £3,152,505 compared to £3,573,112 at 1st April 
2020, a decrease of £419,607 
 

h) invited members’ questions and comments. 
 

Question: Members asked what amount of money was equivalent to the 38.33% 
Former Tenant Arrears collection rate. 
 
Response: Officers were to forward this information onto the committee. 
 
Question: Members asked if the removal of the Universal Credit uplift of £20 per 
week would likely be of benefit or detriment to the Council. 
 
Response: There was a lot of coverage in the media at the minute and this would 
affect the Council. Officers were dedicated to supporting customers as much as 
they could.  
 
Question: Members stated that Universal Credit claims for City of Lincoln Council 
tenants had continued to increase with 727 more Universal Credit claims this 



financial year with arrears across all 2,145 claims standing at £625,765, an 
increase of £222,100 compared to the same point last year. Members asked if 
this meant that this was outstanding money to be paid. 
 
Response: Tenancy Services were working with DWP and Housing Benefit staff 
and had worked hard to minimise the increase in rent arrears due to the outbreak 
of the pandemic. Many of our tenants saw a reduction in their income and the 
availability of the Hardship Fund administered by housing and DWP ensured that 
tenants were able to access help and support. 
 

Due to the waiting time for UC claims to be assessed and payment in arrears, 
there was a correlation between an increase in the number of UC claimants and 
rent arrears. 
 
At the end of the financial year, the Council had 727 more tenants on UC and this 
correlated to an increase in arrears of £222,100. At year end this money was 
outstanding, however, the debt remained and the Council would continue to 
pursue the rent arrears wherever possible in line with the Councils rent arrears 
and recovery procedures. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

25.  Financial Performance - Quarterly Monitoring  
 

Colleen Warren, Financial Services Manager: 
 

a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee with the first quarter’s 
performance (up to 30 June 2021) 
 

b) explained that the unprecedented impact of Covid-19 had on the Council’s 
finances in 2020/21, budgets for 2021/22 were revised as part of the 
MTFS 2021-26 based on a number of assumptions around the speed and 
extent of the national and local recoveries. Whilst in many cases the 
assumptions reflected the actual position to date, there were still some 
areas where the rate of recovery impacted adversely on the Council’s 
finances. Close monitoring of the position and implementation of mitigating 
actions over quarters 2-4 was key to ensuring the Council maintained a 
balances budget position for 2021/22 

 
c) provided information on the Council’s: 

 

 General Fund Revenue Account - the General Fund revenue 
budget was set at £978,410, which included a planned contribution 
from balances of £477,240 (resulting in an estimated level of 
general balances at the year-end of £2,193,359). 
 
The General Fund Summary was projecting a forecast overspend of 
£199,432 (shown in Appendix A), which resulted in a general 
balance at the year-end of £1,993,927. 
 
Full details of the main variances were detailed in Appendix B and 
the key variances were shown in the table at paragraph 3.3 of the 
report. 

 



 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) – for 2021/22 the Council’s 
HRA net revenue budget was set at £14,910, resulting in an 
estimated level of general balances at the year-end of £1,059,743.  

 
Full details of the main variances were provided in Appendix D with 
the key variances shown in the table at paragraph 4.3 of the report. 

 

 Housing Repairs Service – the financial performance quarterly 
monitoring report for the 1st quarter predicted a deficit of £718,835 
in 2021/22. Appendix E provided a forecast HRS Summary with the 
main variances provided in Appendix F of the report. 

 
d) provided information on: 

 

 General Investment Programme – the original General Investment 
Programme for 2021/22 in the MTFS 2021-26 amounted to 
£14.393m which was increased to £16.941m following quarter 4 
approval and year end re-profiles from 2020/21. At quarter 1 the 
programme had been increased by £0.510m to £17.451m, as 
shown in the table in paragraph 7.2 of the report. 

 
The overall spending on the General Investment Programme for the 
first quarter of 2021/22 was £1.415m, which was 8% of the 2021/22 
programme and 8.25% of the active programme.  

 

 Housing Investment Programme – the original Housing 
Investment Programme for 2021/22 in the MTFS 2021-26 amounted 
to £22.491m. This was increased to £25.839m following approvals 
and year end re-profiles as part of the 2020/21 outturn. This had 
been further adjusted to £29.047m during the first quarter of 
2021/22. A summary of the changes was shown in paragraph 7.8 of 
the report. 
 
Expenditure against the Housing Investment Programme budget to 
the first quarter was £2.328m, which was 8.01% of the revised 
programme. A further £1.02m had been spent as at the end of July 
2021. The expenditure was detailed further in Appendix L of the 
report. 

 
e) invited members’ comments and questions. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

26.  Work Programme for 2021/22  
 

Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the draft work programme for 2021/22 as detailed at Appendix A 
of her report  

 
b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 

was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair  

 



c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 
work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny  

 
d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 

programme for 2021/22.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme 2021/22 be noted. 
 

27.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee with a status report of the 
revised Strategic Risk Register as at the end of the first quarter 2021/22. 
 

b) reported that the strategic risk registers currently contained thirteen risks 
as follows: 
 

1) Failure to engage & influence effectively the Council’s strategic 
partners, council staff and all stakeholders to deliver against e.g. 
Council’s Vision 2025.  
 

2) Failure to deliver a sustainable Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(that supports delivery of Vision 2025). 

 
3) Failure to deliver the Towards Financial Sustainability Programme 

whilst ensuring the resilience of the Council. 
 

4) Failure to ensure compliance with statutory duties/functions and 
appropriate governance arrangements were in place. 

 
5) Failure to protect the local authority's vision 2025 due to changing 

structures and relationships in local government and impact on size, 
scale and scope of the Council. 

 
6) Unable to meet the emerging changes required in the Council’s 

culture, behaviour and skills to support the delivery of the council’s 
Vision 2020/2025 and the transformational journey to one Council 
approach. 

 
7) Insufficient levels of resilience and capacity exist in order to deliver 

key strategic projects and services within the Council. 
 

8) Decline in the economic prosperity within the City Centre. 
 

9) Failure to deliver key strategic projects. 
 

10) Failure of the Council’s key contractors and partners to remain 
sustainable and continue to deliver value for money 

 
11) Failure to put in place safe working practices and social distancing 

measures to protect officers and service users. 
 



12) Failure to protect the vulnerable in relation to the Council’s 
PREVENT and safeguarding duties. 

 
13) Failure to mitigate against the risk of a successful cyber-attack 

against the Council. 
 

RESOLVED that the Strategic Risk Register as at the end of 2020/21 be noted. 
 

28.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

29.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a) provided members with the revised Strategic Risk Register as attached at 
Appendix A. 
 

b) invited members’ questions and comments. 
 
RESOLVED that the Strategic Risk Register as at the end of quarter 1 2021/22 
be noted. 
 


